Financial liabilities (263,000) (177,500) (263,000) (177,500)
Effects of profit rate swaps 160,000 90,000 160,000 90,000

(103,000) (87,500) (103,000) (87,500)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through Statement of
Total Return and the Group does not designate profit rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore a change in profit rates at the reporting date would not affect the Statements  of Total
Return.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

N O T E S  T O  T H E
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

SABANA REIT | Annual Report 2018

131

13.		  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

13.6		 Profit rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in profit rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase total return after
taxation by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2017.

 Total return after
taxation

50 bp
increase

50 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000

Group and Trust

2018
Financial liabilities (515) 515

2017
Financial liabilities (438) 438

14.		  GROSS REVENUE

   Group and Trust
2018 2017

$’000 $’000

Property rental income 69,199 74,035
Other operating income 11,762 11,161

80,961 85,196

For the year ended 31 December 2018

N O T E S  T O  T H E
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

SABANA REIT | Annual Report 2018

132

15.		  PROPERTY EXPENSES

   Group and Trust
2018 2017

$’000 $’000

Land rent 3,806 4,207
Service, repair and maintenance expenses 6,927 7,464
Property and lease management fees 2,429 2,556
Property tax 5,967 6,234
Utilities 8,844 8,293
(Write-back of)/impairment loss on trade and other receivables (net) (795) 2,414
Others 993 649

28,171 31,817

Property expenses represent the direct operating expenses arising from rental of investment properties.

16.		  FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

   Group   Trust
2018 2017 2018 2017

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Finance income:
Profit income from fixed deposits with Islamic financial

institutions 9 44 9 44
Ta’widh (compensation on late payment of rent) 145 264 145 264
 154 308 154 308

Finance costs:
Commodity Murabaha Facilities 4,548 4,251 4,548 4,251
Murabahah Facilities 2,942 526 2,942 526
Profit rate swaps* 217 499 217 499
Convertible Sukuk – 1,401 – –
Trust Certificates 5,019 7,850 – –
Term Loan Facility 1,076 82 1,076 82
Loans from subsidiaries – – 5,019 9,251
Amortisation of transaction costs 1,217 1,757 1,217 1,526
Break fees on termination of profit rate swaps – 656 – 656
Brokerage and agent fees 130 171 123 157
 15,149 17,193 15,142 16,948

Net finance costs 14,995 16,885 14,988 16,640

*		  Except for the finance costs arising from profit rate swaps, all other finance income and cost items represent the profit income and expenses in
respect of financial assets and liabilities not carried at fair value through the Statement of Total Return.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

N O T E S  T O  T H E
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

SABANA REIT | Annual Report 2018

133

17.		  DONATION OF NON-SHARI’AH COMPLIANT INCOME

During the year, donations that had been approved by the Independent Shari’ah Committee included Singapore
Kadayanallur Muslim League, SG Enable – Today Enable Fund and National Youth Achievement Award Council